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March 27, 2019

Mr. Chris Brand, Chairman
Town of Marlborough Planning Board
21 Milton Turnpike
Milton, NY 12547

Re: Milton Turnpike Solar Farm – Site Plan and Special Use Permit Application
132 Milton Turnpike, Parcel # 103.1-1-33.1
Response to Planning Board Comments
Job # 51711.03

Dear Mr. Brand:

The Applicant, Marlborough Solar, LLC is in receipt of comments from the Town-Designated Engineer, 
McGoey, Hauser and Edsall Consulting Engineers D.P.C. (MHE) and Scenic Hudson, dated March 18, 2019.  Below 
is a point-by-point response to each of the comments received:

1. comment - There appears to be a discrepancy in the information provided by the NYS Department of 
Environmental Conservation and the US Fish and Wildlife Service.  NYSDEC identifies no records of any 
state listed threatened or endangered species.  The US Fish and Wildlife Service identifies potential bat 
species which are federally endangered.  The US Fish and Wildlife Service letter identifies that further 
coordination with their office is required if the amount of tree clearing proposed remains in the project 
design.  The Applicants representative are requested to evaluate this data and provide information to the 
Planning Board such that a SEQRA determination can be made regarding potential impacts to threatened 
or endangered species.

Response:  NYSDEC has no occurrence records of any State-listed species within or near the project site.  
However, the site is within range of two Federally-listed species of bats, as noted in Endnote 4 of the 
submitted EAF and confirmed by USFWS.  When this project was originally submitted to the Town for 
review, the applicant intended to complete all tree removal on site between November 1 and March 
31 which the USFWS considers to be adequate mitigation for taking of bat habitat.  In lieu of adhering 
to this timing restriction, the applicant intends to coordinate with USFWS to determine other 
appropriate measures to complete tree removal this spring.  If the USFWS will not authorize tree 
removal this spring or summer, then the applicant will hold on tree removal until November 1.  In either 
case, there will be no impact to threatened or endangered species because the applicant will adhere to 
the guidelines of the USFWS.  Thus, we expect a SEQRA determination can be made.  The applicant 
requests that proof of coordination with USFWS be a condition of the building permit approval.

2. comment - The NYSDEC has identified the potential that regulated wetland PQ-17 is potentially larger that 
displayed on the current regulatory mapping.  Any disturbance to the fresh water wetland and its one 
hundred year adjacent area would require a permit from the NYS Department of Environmental 
Conservation.  The Applicant is requested to address the potential for any impacts to Wetland PQ-17.
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Response:  The applicant reached out to NYSDEC to clarify that all proposed work is beyond the extents 
of the 500 foot “check zone” beyond the regulatory boundary of NYSDEC wetlands.  NYSDEC responded 
via email, and the Town was provided a copy on March 18.  The response, copied below, shows that no 
further coordination with NYSDEC is required.

From Josh Fisher, Biologist, Bureau of Ecosystem Health, NYSDEC Region 3:

DEC jurisdiction does not currently extend beyond the 500’ “check zone” around the 
mapped wetland. Any wetland that is functionally connected to the currently mapped 

wetland but extends 500’ beyond the boundary is considered to be “eligible” to be 
regulated, but is not currently so. If your project proposes any work within the “check zone” 
then the wetland boundary will have to be validated and a permit may be required. If you 

are staying outside of the check zone then a DEC freshwater wetlands permit is not 
required. If a wetland permit is required by the US Army Corps of Engineers then a water 
quality certificate will be required from NYSDEC, so keep that jurisdiction in mind when 

applying for any appropriate permits. 

3. comment - The Applicant has provided a Stormwater SWPPP for the solar farm which has been accepted 
by this office.  A municipal authorization will be issued upon requested.

Response:  This comment is noted.  Signature of the municipal authorization form will be requested 
following project approval.

4. comment - The Fire Department previously requested that a “knoxbox” be provided.  We would 
recommend that the gate be provided with a padlock key to the Milton Fire Districts knoxbox system.  The 
padlock can be chained through the Marlborough Solar lock such that access to the Fire Department and 
the site operator can be gained.

Response:  This comment is noted.  The final location and configuration of the knoxbox will be 
coordinated with Milton Fire District No. 1.

5. comment - Status of Ulster County Planning Departments review of the project should be addressed.

Response:  The recommendations made by Ulster County have been addressed:

 The highway permit from UC DPW is approved and attached for your records;
 We welcome regular site inspections by the Town’s stormwater inspector during construction;
 The consistency review by the NYS Coastal Management Program is complete, and they found 

that no review is necessary; and
 Visual analysis has been completed, and we consider this matter resolved as there were no 

further comments given at the February 19 meeting of the Planning Board.
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We look forward to discussing these matters with the Planning Board at the April 1, 2019 meeting at which time 
we will be requesting a motion to close the public hearing and vote on approval of this application.

Sincerely,

Nicholas Vamvas
Project Engineer

Enclosures: Attachment L: UCDPW Driveway Permit

cc: Michael Cucchiara, Marlborough Solar LLC



ATTACHMENT L
MINOR COMMERCIAL ACCESS DRIVEWAY PERMIT

ULSTER COUNTY DPW














